
 
 
A meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
(CUSTOMERS AND PARTNERSHIPS) will be held as a remote 
meeting via Zoom on THURSDAY, 4TH FEBRUARY 2021 at 6:00 PM 
and you are requested to attend for the transaction of the following 
business:- 
 
 

AGENDA 
 
APOLOGIES 
 

1. MINUTES (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Customers and Partnerships) meeting held on 7th January 2021. 

 
Contact Officer: A Green 01223 752549 
 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 

To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable pecuniary and other 
interests in relation to any Agenda item. 
 

3. NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS (Pages 7 - 14) 
 

A copy of the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions is attached. Members are 
invited to note the Plan and to comment as appropriate on any items contained 
therein. 

 
Contact Officer: H Peacey 01223 752548 
 

4. CIVIL PARKING ENFORCEMENT (Pages 15 - 170) 
 

The Panel are to consider a report on Civil Parking Enforcement. 
 

Contact Officer: N Sloper 01480 388635 
 

5. ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING (Pages 171 - 230) 
 

A report on Electric Vehicle Charging will be presented to the Panel. 
 

Contact Officer: G McDowell 01480 388386 
 

6. OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 231 - 238) 
 



The Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme is to be presented to the Panel. 
 

Contact Officer: A Green 01223 752549 
 

Dated this 27th day of January 2021 

 
Head of Paid Service 
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Non-Statutory Disclosable Interests 
 
Further information on Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and Non - Statutory 
Disclosable Interests is available in the Council’s Constitution 
 
Filming, Photography and Recording at Council Meetings 
 
The District Council permits filming, recording and the taking of photographs at its 
meetings that are open to the public. It also welcomes the use of social networking 
and micro-blogging websites (such as Twitter and Facebook) to communicate with 
people about what is happening at meetings. 
 
Arrangements for these activities should operate in accordance with guidelines 
agreed by the Council.  
 

Please contact Mr Adam Green, Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny), Tel 
No. 01223 752549/e-mail Adam.Green@huntingdonshire.gov.uk  if you have 
a general query on any Agenda Item, wish to tender your apologies for 
absence from the meeting, or would like information on any decision taken 
by the Committee/Panel. 

Specific enquiries with regard to items on the Agenda should be directed towards 
the Contact Officer. 

 
Agenda and enclosures can be viewed on the District Council’s website. 
 

https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/3744/constitution.pdf
https://www.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/media/1365/filming-photography-and-recording-at-council-meetings.pdf
http://applications.huntingdonshire.gov.uk/moderngov/mgListCommittees.aspx?bcr=1


 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
(CUSTOMERS AND PARTNERSHIPS) held as a remote meeting via Zoom on 
Thursday, 7th January 2021 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor D M Tysoe – Chairman. 
 

Councillors T D Alban, B S Banks, S J Criswell, J W Davies, 
Ms A Diaz, Mrs A Dickinson, D A Giles, Mrs S Smith and 
Mrs S R Wilson. 
 

APOLOGY: An apology for absence from the meeting was submitted on 
behalf of Councillor Mrs J Tavener. 

 
IN ATTENDANCE: Councillors I D Gardener, D N Keane, J P Morris, J M 

Palmer, K I Prentice and R J West. 
 
 

31 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 3rd December 2020 were approved as a 
correct record by the Panel. 
 

32 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

33 NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  
 
The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which had been prepared by the 
Executive Leader for the period 1st January 2021 to 30th April 2021. 
 

34 CONSULTATION BY NATIONAL AIR TRAFFIC SERVICE - LONDON LUTON 
AIRPORT FLIGHTPATHS  
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Operational Manager (People) (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) on the consultation by the 
National Air Traffic Service (NATS) on the London Luton Airport (LLA) 
Flightpaths. Also in attendance to answer the Panel’s questions were Nicole 
Morris, Colin Wyatt and Adrian Ryman from the NATS/LLA Consultation Team. 
 
In addition to the report, Mr Wyatt gave Members a brief presentation on the 
proposal but focused on the section which most affected Huntingdonshire. Mr 
Wyatt informed Members that a final decision had yet to be made and that NATS 
are legally required to respond to all comments they received during the 
consultation. 
 
Councillor Banks asked whether the holding zone could be moved away from St 
Neots because it was a highly populated area. Councillor Giles agreed with the 

Page 3 of 238

Agenda Item 1



 

suggestion and commented that the holding zone did not need to move far. In 
responding to the comments, Mr Wyatt stated that due to the north-south 
flightpaths, the east-west flightpaths and the military airspace, the holding zone 
would be better located where it was proposed. He added that NATS did model 
other options but for the reasons already referred to, they were not considered to 
be feasible. However, the Panel was informed that it might be possible to move 
the holding zone slightly. 
 
Following a query from Councillor Criswell about the necessity for a holding 
zone, Members were informed that NATS did consider whether it was required 
as part of its assessment of the available options, but this was rejected by the 
Civil Aviation Authority (CAA) on the grounds of safety. In terms of flight 
numbers, Ms Morris stated that it was expected flight numbers would return to 
pre-pandemic levels in time and that the holding zone was required. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Alban regarding the effect pollution 
levels would have upon residents, the Panel was informed that it would be 
minimal as the mixing that occurred at altitude meant that pollution from the 
planes would be dispersed. Councillor Alban then raised the suggestion that the 
holding zone could be located over the North Sea. However, the Panel was 
informed that due to the distance from the LLA and the timings involved in 
bringing planes to land, a holding zone located over the North Sea could not be 
justified. 
 
Councillor Gardener stated that his residents’ main concern was that the noise 
from a plane at 8000ft would be approximately 55db (according to NATS 
documentation) and the ambient background noise within parts of the 
countryside would be 29db. At these levels noise from planes would be intrusive 
for residents living in rural areas of the District. If the holding zone could not be 
moved, he suggested that the minimum flying height within the holding zone 
should be raised to 9000ft. This would reduce the potential for noise from planes 
within the holding zone to cause nuisance at ground level. 
 
Following a question from Councillor Giles, Ms Morris confirmed that there were 
no plans for either a second runway or an extension of the existing runway at 
LLA. 
 
The Chairman queried the timescales for the consultation and stated that due to 
the importance of the proposed change, the complexity of the documentation and 
the fact that the residents being consulted would have to obtain their own expert 
advice to be able to respond meaningfully, 15 weeks for the consultation seemed 
insufficient. In response, Members were informed that the CAA through their 
document, CAP 1616, recommended that the consultation should last for a 
minimum of 12 weeks and that this consultation exceeded the recommended 
timescale. 
  
The independence of the conclusions and findings was questioned by the 
Chairman. Mr Wyatt stated that NATS were guided by the data provided by the 
CAA and that Members should have full confidence in the conclusions and 
findings. The Chairman then questioned why Stansted airport were not co-
authoring the reports as the outcome would potentially change their existing 
arrival flightpaths. It was explained that Stansted were involved at the start of the 

Page 4 of 238



 

process, but it was established that the arrivals from LLA could be moved without 
affecting the Stansted arrivals. 
 
In response to a question from the Chairman, the Panel was informed that NATS 
had contacted an officer at the Ministry of Defence in regard to the consultation 
and the impact the proposals would have upon military airspace in the East of 
England. 
 
It was explained to the Panel, following a query from the Chairman, that once the 
holding pattern was agreed and implemented there would not be a significant 
margin of error. This meant there were unlikely to be planes drifting outside the 
zone and flying over areas which were not expecting it. 
  
Councillor Alban asked how many flights Huntingdonshire residents could expect 
to use the holding zone. Mr Wyatt informed Members that it was expected that 
there would be an average of 219 flights per day arriving at LLA rising to 249 
flights during the summer peak. On average this would be nine planes per hour, 
however Mr Ryman explained that, on average, air traffic control landed 30% of 
all flights before they needed to use the holding zone and therefore the statistics 
could be reduced by up to 30%. 
 
Following on, Councillor Alban, questioned what could be done if the modelling 
proved incorrect when the proposal was enacted. Mr Wyatt explained that the 
statistics and the modelling were the best that could be provided by NATS and 
the CAA. After the scheme had been implemented for a year, there was a post-
implementation review by the CAA. Should the CAA find that the reality was 
significantly different to the modelling, then the CAA could insist on a change. 
 
After a query on the lack of evidence for the need for the holding zone to be 
located over Huntingdonshire and evidence that other options had been 
considered, Mr Wyatt explained that the evidence was considered under stage 2 
of the process (with the consultation being stage 3). On behalf of the Panel, the 
Chairman expressed, dissatisfaction that the data had not been provided to 
demonstrate the need for the holding zone to be placed where proposed and that 
the other options considered had not been included in the consultation. 
 
Addressing the responses by the Town and Parish Councils, the Chairman 
stated that he was satisfied that the Panel had covered the points and raised 
them with the NATS/LLA Consultation Team. Whereupon, the Panel 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the comments of Members on this item be forwarded to Cabinet for 
consideration as part of its response to the consultation on behalf of the 
Council. 

 
35 PROPOSED CHANGES TO NEIGHBOURHOOD POLICING IN 

CAMBRIDGESHIRE  
 
Having noted that the proposed changes to Neighbourhood Policing in 
Cambridgeshire would not be discussed at the meeting, the Panel, 
 
RESOLVED 

Page 5 of 238



 

 
that the item be deferred to the meeting in April 2021. 

 
36 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  

 
With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Overview and Scrutiny Work 
Programme was presented to the Panel. The Chairman informed the Panel that 
there would be a task and finish review on the floods throughout Huntingdonshire 
during December 2020. 
 

 
Chairman 

 
 

Page 6 of 238



Page 1 of 8 
 

 
 

NOTICE OF EXECUTIVE KEY DECISIONS INCLUDING THOSE TO BE CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE 
 

Prepared by:  Councillor R Fuller, Executive Leader of the Council 
Date of Publication: 13 January 2021 
For Period:   1 February 2021 to 31 May 2021 

 
 

Membership of the Cabinet is as follows:- 
 

Councillor Details Councillor Contact Details 

Councillor Mrs M L Beuttell Executive Councillor for Operations 
and Environment 
 

Care of Huntingdonshire District Council 
Pathfinder House 
St Mary’s Street 
Huntingdon PE29 3TN 
 
Tel:  01480 388388 
E-mail:  Marge.Beuttell@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

Councillor S Bywater Executive Councillor for Community 
Resilience and Well-Being 

9 Crabapple Close 
Sawtry 
Huntingdon PE28 5QG 
 
Tel:  07984 637553 
E-mail:  Simon.Bywater@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

Councillor R Fuller Executive Leader of the Council and 
Executive Councillor for Housing 
and Economic Development 

 

8 Sarah Grace Court 
New Road 
St Ives 
Huntingdon PE27 5DS 
 
Tel:  01480 388311 
E-mail:  Ryan.Fuller@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

P
age 7 of 238

A
genda Item

 3

mailto:Marge.Beuttell@huntingdonshire.gov.uk
mailto:Simon.Bywater@huntingdonshire.gov.uk
mailto:Ryan.Fuller@huntingdonshire.gov.uk


Page 2 of 8 
 

Councillor J A Gray Executive Councillor for Finance 
and Resources  

Vine Cottage 
2 Station Road 
Catworth   
Huntingdon PE28 OPE 
 
Tel:  01832 710799 
E-mail:  Jonathan.Gray@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

Councillor D Keane Executive Councillor for Corporate 
Services 

1 Bells Villas 
Mill Street 
Houghton  
Cambridgeshire PE28 2BA 
 
Tel:  01480 467147 
E-mail:  David.Keane@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

Councillor J Neish Deputy Executive Leader and 
Executive Councillor for Strategic 
Planning 

7 Willow Green 
Needingworth 
St Ives 
Cambridgeshire PE27 4SW 
 
Tel:  01480 466110 
E-mail:  Jon.Neish@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

Councillor K Prentice Executive Councillor for Leisure and 
Regulatory Services 

2 Ushers Court 
89 Great North Road 
Eaton Socon 
St Neots 
PE19 8EL 
 
Tel:  01480 214838 
E-mail:  Keith.Prentice@huntingdonshire.gov.uk 
 

 
Notice is hereby given of: 
 

 Key decisions that will be taken by the Cabinet (or other decision maker) 

 Confidential or exempt executive decisions that will be taken in a meeti
[...]
quired for the given level of 
patrol. 

 
5.1.12  The number of CEOs (including supervisory staff) is thus estimated at 

an average of 4.1 for on-street areas, and 3 for the off-street areas. The base version of 
the model uses these numbers within the overall financial predictions.  It would be 
recommended that a new operation for on- and off-street enforcement should 
gradually build up from the current level over a period of 6 months to give the 
opportunity for the effectiveness and impact of the enforcement to be monitored.  This 
would give the chance to modify the plan as proposed here, were it to prove to be 
either inadequate or excessive in terms of the impact. 

 
5.1.13  The number of PCNs which are likely to be issued have been 

extrapolated by taking an average number of PCNs which will be issued by each CEO 
when deployed, in the various areas of the District.  This approach assumes that there 
are many more contraventions than there are PCNs issued; the norm is for only about 
3% to 5% of all contraventions to be actually issued with a PCN, and thus this method 

Page 55 of 238



Huntingdonshire District Council Civil Parking Enforcement 
 

RTA Associates Ltd Page 26 AUGUST 2017 

is quite reliable. 
 

5.1.14  We have used different rates of issue for the CEOs operating in off-
street areas and on-street areas, and for different on-street areas, given the differing 
opportunity to issue PCNs.  The rates of issue have been based upon our experience of 
broadly similar areas, although with what is considered to be a conservative view 
being taken of the projected numbers.  Thus, the rate of issue is predicted for on-street 
of 25 to 35 PCNs per f.t.e. CEO, per week, depending upon the area of operation. The 
current rate is 18 ECNs per week, per ranger, which is considered to be lower than 
average for an area such as Huntingdonshire. It would therefore be a viable move to 
have less off street enforcement in deployed hours per week and concentr
[...]
blication. Readers should 
be aware however that briefings are not necessarily updated or otherwise 
amended to reflect subsequent changes. 

If you have any comments on our briefings please email papers@parliament.uk. 
Authors are available to discuss the content of this briefing only with Members 
and their staff. 

If you have any general questions about the work of the House of Commons 
you can email hcinfo@parliament.uk. 

Disclaimer - This information is provided to Members of Parliament in support 
of their parliamentary duties. It is a general briefing only and should not be 
relied on as a substitute for specific advice. The House of Commons or the 
author(s) shall not be liable for any errors or omissions, or for any loss or 
damage of any kind arising from its use, and may remove, vary or amend any 
information at any time without prior notice. 

The House of Commons accepts no responsibility for any references or links to, 
or the content of, information maintained by third parties. This information is 
provided subject to the conditions of the Open Parliament Licence. 

 
 

 

Page 229 of 238

mailto:papers@parliament.ukA
mailto:hcinfo@parliament.uk
http://www.parliament.uk/site-information/copyright/open-parliament-licence/


This page is intentionally left blank



Overview and Scrutiny Work Programme 2020/21 
 

Performance and Growth 
 
In Progress 

Topic Membership & Scope Lead Officer Progress 

Transport Strategy Councillor S J Criswell 
Councillor I D Gardener 
Councillor P L R Gaskin 
Councillor M S Grice 

Nigel 
McCurdy/David 

Edwards 

Study has not commenced. 

Asset Management 
Strategy 

Councillor I D Gardener 
Councillor D A Giles 

Jackie 
Goldby/Justin 

Andrews 

Next Step 
Members are to meet with the Interim 
Commercial Estates Manager on 1st 
February 2021 with the purpose of 
providing input and feedback into the 
Strategy. 

 
Completed 

Topic Membership & Scope Lead Officer Progress 

Housing Strategy to 2025 Councillor A Roberts 
Councillor S Wakeford 
Councillor D Wells 
Councillor Mrs S R Wilson 
 

 Comment and make 
suggestions on the emerging 
Housing Strategy. 

 

David Edwards/Liz 
Bisset 

6th August 2020 – A meeting took place 
with Members; the Interim Corporate 
Director (Place), David Edwards and Liz 
Bisset. The vision for the strategy was 
outlined and Members had an opportunity 
to comment and make suggestions.  
 
7th October 2020 – The Housing 
Strategy was presented to Overview and 
Scrutiny. 
 

P
age 231 of 238

A
genda Item

 6



22nd October 2020 – The Cabinet 
approved the Housing Strategy and the 
accompanying one year action plan. 

 

  

P
age 232 of 238



Customers and Partnerships 

 

In Progress 

Topic Membership & Scope Lead Officer Progress 

Digital Strategy Councillor D M Tysoe 
Councillor R J West 

Tony Evans Next Step 
The Digital Strategy won’t be presented 
until the Core Service Strategy is 
produced. 

Climate Change Strategy Councillor T D Alban 
Councillor Mrs J Tavener 
Councillor Mrs S R Wilson 

Neil Sloper 18th October 2020 – The Democratic 
Services Officer (Scrutiny) attended the 
Centre for Public Scrutiny and Local 
Government Association Scrutinising 
Climate Action Webinar on 18th 
September. 
 
Next Step 
The remit for strategy development has 
not been established.  

(New) Flooding Review Councillor Mrs S J Conboy 
Councillor S J Corney 
Councillor I D Gardener 
Councillor D M Tysoe 
Councillor R J West 
 
Compile and review evidence 
(quantitative and qualitative) relating 
to the December 2020 flooding 
events, to: 

1) Understand what happened. 
2) Review the response. 
3) Consider future 

prevention/mitigation. 

Nigel McCurdy Next Step 
The Task and Finish Group will meet, on 
28th January 2021, to begin the review 
into the flooding events that occurred 
throughout the District during December 
2020. 

P
age 233 of 238



Strategic Review of 
Markets 

Councillor B S Banks 
Councillor S J Corney 
Councillor J W Davies 
Councillor Mrs A Diaz 
Councillor Ms A Dickinson 
(also the Executive Councillor for 
Operations and Environment, 
Councillor Mrs M L Beuttell) 
 
To conduct a Strategic Review of 
HDC Markets and produce a Vision 
statement and a Strategy. 
 

George McDowell 5th November 2020 – The Panel 
received a report and suggested scoping 
document for the Strategic Review of 
Markets. Members agreed to endorse the 
approach and aims as set out in the 
scoping document and appointed five 
O&S Members to join the Executive 
Councillor for Operations and 
Environment in conducting the Strategic 
Review. 
 
Next Step 
The review will commence in January 
2021. 

Waste Strategy Councillor Ms A Dickinson 
Councillor D A Giles 
Councillor Mrs S Smith 
Councillor Mrs S R Wilson 

Neil Sloper Study has not commenced. 
 
Update (provided on 24th November 
2020) – The delivery of HDC’s Waste 
Strategy is linked to two other strategies. 
The first is DEFRA’s Resources and 
Waste Strategy. This strategy determines 
any changes to waste collection practices 
and the options available for the collection 
of household waste. This has been 
delayed until spring 2021.  
 
The second is the RECAP 
(Cambridgeshire and Peterborough 
Waste Partnership) Waste Strategy, 
which is the parent strategy to HDC’s 
Waste Strategy. The partnership has 
conducted modelling work with DEFRA to 

P
age 234 of 238



look at the impacts and alternatives of 
different approaches to waste and 
recycling collection models but is unable 
to continue the work until DEFRA’s 
strategy is clear. 
 
The delay in the delivery of DEFRA’s 
Strategy has had a knock-on effect for the 
expected date of RECAP’s Strategy, 
meaning that the delivery of HDC’s 
Strategy has been delayed until January 
2022. 
 

Lifelong Health – Part 
Two 

Councillor S J Criswell 
Councillor Mrs A Dickinson 
Councillor K P Gulson 
Councillor Mrs S Smith 
Councillor Mrs J Tavener 
Councillor Mrs S R Wilson 
 

 Identify ways of developing 
be
[...]
ress 

Healthy Open Spaces 
and Play Strategy 

Councillor Mrs A Dickinson 
Councillor K P Gulson 
Councillor Mrs S Smith 
Councillor Mrs J Tavener 
Councillor Mrs S R Wilson 

Helen Lack 11th March 2020 – A meeting took place 
with Working Group Members, the 
relevant Executive Councillors, Helen 
Lack and Sarah Wheale-Smith of 
PleydellSmithyman so that Members 
could give their views on the draft 
Strategy.  
 
29th July 2020 – A second meeting took 
place with Working Group Members, 
Helen Lack and Sarah Wheale-Smith of 
PleydellSmithyman. Members were 
shown the executive summary and a full 
draft of the Strategy. 
 
8th October 2020 – The Healthy Open 
Spaces Strategy was presented to 
Overview and Scrutiny. 
 
22nd October 2020 – The Cabinet 
endorsed the Healthy Open Spaces 
Strategy and 10 year action plan. 

 

P
age 237 of 238



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS
	4 CIVIL PARKING ENFORCEMENT
	Civil Parking Enforcement Report
	Appendix A - Independent Assessmenet of Civil Parking Enforcement
	Appendix B - Off-Street Parking Strategy 2018-2023
	From Vision to Implementation
	Our Parking Vision
	Implementing technology that positively assists our car park users
	Promoting environmental sustainability by supporting alternative fuel and travel methods
	Providing and delivering safety and security to our users
	Providing and delivering clean and well maintained parking places
	Financial Principles of Parking
	Appendix 1

	Huntingdonshire Parking Analysis Report Overview
	Appendix 2

	Parking User Survey Overview
	Appendix 3

	On-street Parking
	Appendix 4

	Comparator Parking Charges


	Appendix C - HDC Draft Civil Parking Enforcement Implementation Timeline
	Appendix D - Updated Financial Implications of Civil Parking Enforcement
	Appendix E - Civil Parking Enforcement MTFS Budget Proposal
	Proposal Form

	Appendix F - Outline IT and Customer Model for Civil Parking Enforcement

	5 ELECTRIC VEHICLE

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

 
MINUTES of the meeting of the OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
(CUSTOMERS AND PARTNERSHIPS) held as a remote meeting via Zoom on 
Thursday, 4th February 2021 
 
PRESENT:  Councillor D M Tysoe – Chairman. 
 

Councillors T D Alban, S J Criswell, J W Davies, Ms A Diaz, 
Mrs A Dickinson, D A Giles, Mrs S Smith and 
Mrs S R Wilson. 
 

APOLOGIES: Apologies for absence from the meeting were submitted on 
behalf of Councillors B S Banks and Mrs J Tavener. 

 
IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor Mrs M L Beuttell. 
 
 

37 MINUTES  
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 7th January 2021 were approved as a 
correct record. 
 

38 MEMBERS' INTERESTS  
 
Councillor S J Criswell declared a non-statutory disclosable interest in relation to 
Minute Number 40 by virtue of being a Member of Cambridgeshire County 
Council. 
 
Councillor D A Giles declared a non-statutory disclosable interest in relation to 
Minute Number 40 by virtue of being a Member of Cambridgeshire County 
Council. 
 

39 NOTICE OF KEY EXECUTIVE DECISIONS  
 
The Panel received and noted the current Notice of Key Executive Decisions (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) which had been prepared by the 
Executive Leader for the period 1st February 2021 to 31st May 2021. Following a 
query by the Chairman, it was confirmed that the Digital Strategy would be 
presented to Members after the Core Services Strategy had been finalised and 
approved. 
 

40 CIVIL PARKING ENFORCEMENT  
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Operations (a copy of which 
has been appended in the Minute Book) on Civil Parking Enforcement (CPE). 
Following an introduction by the Executive Councillor for Operations and 
Environment, Councillor Alban sought reassurance on whether the local 
constabulary would continue to enforce parking. The Panel were informed that 
the local constabulary would continue to undertake parking enforcement but that 
it was likely that requests for enforcement would be made via the Council due to 



 

public perception of how enforcement worked. Members were also informed that 
there was scope for joint enforcement operations, when appropriate.  
 
Councillor Giles asked for clarification of how the money from penalties would be 
handled. It was confirmed that the Council would put this money towards the 
service’s operating costs. The Council was not legally allowed to make a surplus 
and, given the rural nature of the District, this was highly unlikely. 
 
Clarification was sought by Councillor Tysoe of how the service would be 
managed. It was confirmed that for the first two years of operation, the service 
would remain in-house. After that, an assessment would be made of which 
model offered best value to the Council. The Panel was reassured that 
regardless of the structure employed, the same legislative controls would apply. 
 
Following a further question from Councillor Tysoe on whether parking 
enforcement would take place in the more rural areas of the District, it was 
confirmed that these areas would receive an appropriate level of service, which 
would be outlined within the Enforcement Policy. Councillor Criswell welcomed 
the clarification of parking enforcement for the rural areas of the District. 
 
Councillor Wilson asked whether the Council was acquiring knowledge and 
experience from similarly profiled local authorities in order to achieve the best 
service outcomes for the District. The Panel was informed that this was 
occurring, and that the implementation of CPE was being led by the Head of 
Operations who had significant experience in this field. In addition, an expert 
advisor would be appointed to assist with the process. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Alban on the process for changing the 
designation of areas, the Panel was informed that the Council would have an 
agreement from the Highway Authority to enforce the restrictions in existence 
and that there was no budget for the provision of new restrictions. It was also 
confirmed that in order to enforce a restriction there would need to be a sign, a 
line and a traffic regulation order. 
 
Following a discussion on the use of discretion, Councillor Criswell expressed 
the view that it was important for Civil Enforcement Officers to adhere to the law 
in order to be consistent. It was confirmed that this would be reflected within the 
future Enforcement Policy and appeal procedure. In conclusion, the Panel 
welcomed the proposal to introduce CPE and 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Cabinet be encouraged to endorse the recommendations 
contained within the report. 

 
41 ELECTRIC VEHICLE CHARGING  

 
By means of a report by the Head of Operations (a copy of which is appended in 
the Minute Book) proposals relating to electric vehicle charging were considered 
by the Panel. Members were informed that the Council was reviewing what 
charging points could be installed based on existing power supply. The Panel 
was recommended to support option 3, in which the Council would offer a 
charging service at the rate of £0.29 per kWh. 



 

 
Following a question from Councillor Alban on whether the number of charging 
points would meet the demand, the Panel was informed that the number of 
charging points proposed was based on the results of a survey. It was explained 
that the proposal was proportionate and would involve installing a prudent 
number of points and monitoring usage. 
 
Councillor Alban then queried whether the Council could work with Town and 
Parish Councils in order to install electric vehicle charging points on their 
property. It was explained that the Council did not have the necessary in-house 
expertise to do this but could put Town and Parish Councils in contact with the 
experts that worked with the Council on the proposal. 
 
In response to Councillor Dickinson’s question on the company the Council was 
using, it was explained that consideration was being given to procuring an 
operator to provide the power supply as well as the charging points. 
 
Following a question from Councillor Wilson, it was confirmed that car parking 
charges were applied to those vehicles occupying the electric vehicle charging 
bays in addition to electric vehicle charging fees. It was also confirmed that 
electric charging bays would be the same size as regular bays. 
 
The Chairman asked about the tariff options identified. In response the Panel 
was informed that the proposed tariff would ensure there would be enough 
income to recover all capital and operational costs in a suitable timescale. 
Having expressed support for the proposals and the preferred tariff of option 3, it 
was 
 
RESOLVED 
 

that the Cabinet be encouraged to endorse the recommendations as 
outlined within the report. 

 
42 OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  

 
With the aid of a report by the Democratic Services Officer (Scrutiny) (a copy of 
which is appended in the Minute Book) the Overview and Scrutiny Work 
Programme was presented to the Panel. 
 

 
Chairman 

 
 


